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ISU INTERNATIONAL 
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MIXED AGE   Free Skating Programme 
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Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

PANEL OF JUDGES 

SENIOR ISU - SHORT PROGRAM 

Officials 

Technical Controller  Sanna KOHI FIN 

Technical Specialist  Thomas HOPMANN NED 

Assistant Technical Specialist  Cristina PASTORELLI ITA 

Judges 

Referee  Nina BISCHOFF SUI 

Judge No.1  Cyril YATES GBR 

Judge No.2  Jane BROWN GBR 

Judge No.3  Anthony GREVISSE BEL 

Judge No.4  Sandra BARKER GBR 

Judge No.5  Walter TOIGO ITA 

Data/Replay Operator 

Data Operator  Daiana ALLEN GBR 

Replay Operator  Danielle COTON GBR 

printed at: 11/02/2020 17:21:43 

 

Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

RESULTS 

SENIOR ISU SHORT PROGRAM    

Pl.  Name Nation 
Total Segment 

Score 

 1 Nova AUS  26.81 
 2 Zariba GBR  26.17 

Printed: 11/02/2020 17:26:49 

 

 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

PANEL OF JUDGES 

SENIOR ISU - FREE SKATING 

Officials 

Technical Controller  Sanna KOHI FIN 

Technical Specialist  Thomas HOPMANN NED 

Assistant Technical Specialist  Cristina PASTORELLI ITA 

Judges 

Referee  Nina BISCHOFF SUI 

Judge No.1  Cyril YATES GBR 

Judge No.2  Jane BROWN GBR 

Judge No.3  Anthony GREVISSE BEL 

Judge No.4  Sandra BARKER GBR 

Judge No.5  Walter TOIGO ITA 

Data/Replay Operator 

Data Operator  Daiana ALLEN GBR 

Replay Operator  Danielle COTON GBR 

printed at: 11/02/2020 17:22:03 

 

Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

RESULTS 

SENIOR ISU FREE SKATING    

Pl.  Name Nation 
Total Segment 

Score 

 1 Nova AUS  74.43 
 2 Zariba GBR  69.15 

Printed: 11/02/2020 17:27:21 

 

 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

RESULTS 

SENIOR ISU FINAL RESULT 

Pl. Name 
 

Nation 
Total 
Score SP FS 

1 Nova BOO AUS  101.24 1 1 
2 Zariba ABE GBR  95.32 2 2 

 Nina BISCHOFF  SUI  Sanna KOHI  FIN 

Referee Technical Controller 

Printed: 11/02/2020 17:22:08 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

SENIOR ISU SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER 

Rank  Name 

    
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 1 Nova     AUS  1  26.81  11.55  17.26 -2.00 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements  
PBB 

 
Base  
Value  

 1.50 

Elm. GOE Ded.  
-0.05 J1  

1 

J2  

-1 

J3  

0 

J4  

-2 

J5  

0 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 1.45 

2 TCB   1.00  0.03 1 0 1 0 0       1.03 

3 I3+pi1   3.00 -0.60 0 -2 -3 -2 -2       2.40 

4 NHE3+s1 F  2.50 -1.00 -4 -4 -5 -4 -4       1.50 

5 ME3+fm2   5.00  0.17 0 0 1 -1 1       5.17 

    13.00             11.55 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 0.80 4.25 4.00 4.50 4.50 4.25 

     
 4.33 

 Transitions    0.80 4.00 3.75 4.25 4.25 4.00       4.08 

 Performance    0.80 4.00 4.50 4.50 4.50 4.25       4.42 

 Composition    0.80 4.25 4.00 4.75 4.50 4.50       4.42 

 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    0.80 4.00 4.25 4.50 4.50 4.25       4.33 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)             17.26 

Deductions   Falls: -2.00            -2.00 

  F  Fall 

Rank  Name 

    
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 2 Zariba     GBR  2  26.17  10.31  15.86  0.00 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements NHE2+sB  

Base  
Value  

 1.25 
GOE  

-0.09 

Elm. 
Ded.  

J1  

0 

J2  

-1 

J3  

-1 

J4  

-1 

J5  

0 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 1.16 

2 I3+pi1   3.00 -0.10  0 0 -1 -1 0       2.90 

3 PBB   1.50 -0.15  0 -1 -2 -2 1       1.35 

4 ME2+fm2   4.00  0.00  0 -1 0 0 0       4.00 

5 TCB   1.00 -0.10  0 -2 -2 -1 0       0.90 

    10.75              10.31 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 0.80 

 
4.00 3.75 4.00 3.75 4.00 

     
 3.92 

 Transitions    0.80  3.75 3.50 4.00 3.75 4.00       3.83 

 Performance    0.80  4.00 3.50 4.25 4.00 4.25       4.08 

 Composition    0.80  3.75 3.25 4.50 4.00 4.25       4.00 

 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    0.80  4.00 3.50 4.25 3.75 4.25       4.00 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)              15.86 

Deductions               0.00 

printed: 11/02/2020 17:21:54 

 

 

 



 

Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

SENIOR ISU FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER 

Rank  Name 

    
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 1 Nova     AUS  2  74.43  37.97  37.46 -1.00 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements  
I3+pi1 

 
F 

Base  
Value  

 3.00 
GOE  

-1.10 

Elm. 
Ded.  J1  

-4 

J2  

-3 

J3  

-4 

J4  

-3 

J5  

-4 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 1.90 

2 AC2   4.00  0.13  0 -1 1 1 0       4.13 

3 Cr1   4.50  0.45  0 0 2 2 1       4.95 

4 TE1   2.50 -0.50  -2 -1 -2 -2 -2       2.00 

5 I2+pi2   4.00  0.13  0 -1 1 0 1       4.13 

6 ME4+fm3   6.50  0.22  0 0 0 1 1       6.72 

7 GL3   6.50  0.22  0 0 -2 1 1       6.72 

8 NHE3+s1   2.50 -0.08  -1 -1 0 0 0       2.42 

9 Pa3   5.00  0.00  0 0 1 0 0       5.00 

    38.50              37.97 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 1.60 

 
3.50 4.75 5.00 4.75 4.25 

     
 4.58 

 Transitions    1.60  3.50 4.50 5.00 4.50 4.25       4.42 

 Performance    1.60  3.50 5.00 5.00 5.50 4.25       4.75 

 Composition    1.60  3.25 4.75 5.25 5.50 4.50       4.83 

 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    1.60  3.50 5.00 5.25 5.25 4.25       4.83 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)              37.46 

Deductions   Falls: -1.00            -1.00 

  F  Fall 

Rank  Name 

    
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 2 Zariba     GBR  1  69.15  37.02  32.13  0.00 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements  
GL4 

 
Base  
Value  

 7.50 
GOE  

-0.25 

Elm. 
Ded.  

J1  

0 

J2  

0 

J3  

-2 

J4  

-1 

J5  

1 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 7.25 

2 TE1   2.50 -0.25  -1 -1 -3 0 -1       2.25 

3 I3+pi2   5.00 -0.50  0 0 -2 -2 -1       4.50 

4 NHE3+s1   2.50 -0.25  -1 -1 -1 -1 0       2.25 

5 Pa2   3.50  0.23  -1 1 1 0 1       3.73 

6 ME3+fm2   5.00 -0.33  0 -1 0 -1 -1       4.67 

7 AW2   4.00 -0.13  -1 0 -1 0 0       3.87 

8 I3+pi2   5.00 -1.00  -1 -1 -3 -3 -2       4.00 

9 Cr1   4.50  0.00  0 0 -1 0 0       4.50 

    39.50              37.02 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 1.60 

 
3.75 4.00 4.25 3.75 4.25 

     
 4.00 

 Transitions    1.60  3.50 3.75 4.50 3.75 4.00       3.83 

 Performance    1.60  3.75 4.50 4.50 4.00 4.00       4.17 

 Composition    1.60  3.50 4.00 4.75 4.00 4.25       4.08 



 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    1.60  3.75 4.25 4.75 3.75 4.00       4.00 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)              32.13 

Deductions               0.00 

printed: 11/02/2020 17:22:13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

PANEL OF JUDGES 

JUNIOR ISU - SHORT PROGRAM 

Officials 

Technical Controller  Sanna KOHI ISU 

Technical Specialist  Amanda CLINTON GBR 

Assistant Technical Specialist  Thomas HOPMANN NED 

Judges 

Referee  Nina BISCHOFF SUI 

Judge No.1  Cyril YATES GBR 

Judge No.2  Jane BROWN GBR 

Judge No.3  Anthony GREVISSE BEL 

Judge No.4  Sandra BARKER GBR 

Judge No.5  Walter TOIGO ITA 

Data/Replay Operator 

Data Operator  Daiana ALLEN GBR 

Replay Operator  Danielle COTON GBR 

printed at: 11/02/2020 17:22:21 

 

Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

RESULTS 

JUNIOR ISU SHORT PROGRAM    

Pl.  Name Nation 
Total Segment 

Score 

 1 Festa Aboensia FIN  33.85 
 2 Solway Stars GBR  31.03 

Printed: 11/02/2020 17:26:55 

 

 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

PANEL OF JUDGES 

JUNIOR ISU - FREE SKATING 

Officials 

Technical Controller  Sanna KOHI ISU 

Technical Specialist  Amanda CLINTON GBR 

Assistant Technical Specialist  Thomas HOPMANN NED 

Judges 

Referee  Nina BISCHOFF SUI 

Judge No.1  Cyril YATES GBR 

Judge No.2  Jane BROWN GBR 

Judge No.3  Anthony GREVISSE BEL 

Judge No.4  Sandra BARKER GBR 

Judge No.5  Walter TOIGO ITA 

Data/Replay Operator 

Data Operator  Daiana ALLEN GBR 

Replay Operator  Danielle COTON GBR 

printed at: 11/02/2020 17:22:41 

 

Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

RESULTS 

JUNIOR ISU FREE SKATING    

Pl.  Name Nation 
Total Segment 

Score 

 1 Festa Aboensia FIN  82.74 
 2 Solway Stars GBR  70.98 

Printed: 11/02/2020 17:27:27 

 

 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

RESULTS 

JUNIOR ISU FINAL RESULT 

Pl. Name 
 

Nation 
Total 
Score SP FS 

1 Festa Aboensia TRT FIN  116.59 1 1 
2 Solway Stars DUM GBR  102.01 2 2 

 Nina BISCHOFF  SUI  Sanna KOHI  ISU 

Referee Technical Controller 

Printed: 11/02/2020 17:22:47 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

JUNIOR ISU SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER 

Rank  Name 

    
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 1 Festa Aboensia     FIN  2  33.85  16.85  18.00 -1.00 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements  
TE2 

 
Base  
Value  

 4.00 

Elm. GOE Ded.  
-0.40 J1  

0 

J2  

-1 

J3  

-1 

J4  

-2 

J5  

-1 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 3.60 

2 ME3+fm3   6.00  0.60 1 1 1 1 2       6.60 

3 TW1   2.00  0.13 1 1 0 0 2       2.13 

4 NHE3+s1   2.50 -0.08 0 0 -1 -1 1       2.42 

5 I3+pi1 F  3.00 -0.90 -1 -3 -5 -3 -3       2.10 

    17.50             16.85 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 0.80 4.50 4.00 5.00 4.25 5.00 

     
 4.58 

 Transitions    0.80 4.25 3.75 4.75 4.50 4.50       4.42 

 Performance    0.80 4.75 4.00 5.00 4.25 4.50       4.50 

 Composition    0.80 4.25 3.75 5.50 4.75 4.50       4.50 

 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    0.80 4.50 4.00 5.50 4.50 4.50       4.50 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)             18.00 

Deductions   Falls: -1.00            -1.00 

  F  Fall 

Rank  Name 

    
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 2 Solway Stars     GBR  1  31.03  13.51  17.52  0.00 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements  
TEB 

 
Base  
Value  

 1.50 
GOE  

-0.35 

Elm. 
Ded.  

J1  

-1 

J2  

-2 

J3  

-3 

J4  

-3 

J5  

-2 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 1.15 

2 TW1   2.00  0.07  0 -1 0 1 2       2.07 

3 ME3+fm2   5.00  0.17  1 0 0 1 0       5.17 

4 NHE3+s1   2.50 -0.08  0 -2 -1 0 1       2.42 

5 I3+pi1   3.00 -0.30  1 0 -2 -2 -1       2.70 

    14.00              13.51 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 0.80 

 
4.50 3.75 4.50 4.25 4.25 

     
 4.33 

 Transitions    0.80  4.25 3.50 4.25 4.25 4.00       4.17 

 Performance    0.80  4.50 4.00 4.75 4.50 4.50       4.50 

 Composition    0.80  4.25 3.50 4.75 4.50 4.25       4.33 

 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    0.80  4.50 4.00 5.00 4.75 4.50       4.58 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)              17.52 

Deductions               0.00 

printed: 11/02/2020 17:22:31 

 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

JUNIOR ISU FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER 

Rank  Name 

    
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 1 Festa Aboensia     FIN  2  82.74  39.67  43.07  0.00 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements ME3+fm2  

Base  
Value  

 5.00 
GOE  

 0.67 

Elm. 
Ded.  J1  

1 

J2  

1 

J3  

3 

J4  

1 

J5  

2 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 5.67 

2 I2+pi3   5.50  0.55  1 1 0 1 2       6.05 

3 NHE3+s1   2.50  0.00  0 0 -1 0 0       2.50 

4 SySp4   6.00  0.20  1 0 0 0 1       6.20 

5 PB2   4.00  0.53  1 2 1 1 2       4.53 

6 I2+pi3   5.50  0.55  2 1 1 0 1       6.05 

7 AL2   4.00  0.27  1 -1 1 1 0       4.27 

8 TC3   4.00  0.40  1 1 2 1 1       4.40 

    36.50              39.67 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 1.60 

 
4.50 5.75 4.75 5.00 5.75 

     
 5.17 

 Transitions    1.60  4.25 6.00 5.25 5.25 5.50       5.33 

 Performance    1.60  4.75 6.25 5.25 5.50 5.50       5.42 

 Composition    1.60  4.50 5.75 5.75 5.50 5.75       5.67 

 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    1.60  4.50 6.25 5.25 5.25 5.50       5.33 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)              43.07 

Deductions                 0.00 

Rank  Name 

    
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 2 Solway Stars     GBR  1  70.98  33.78  37.20  0.00 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements  
TC2 

 
Base  
Value  

 3.00 
GOE  

 0.20 

Elm. 
Ded.  

J1  

0 

J2  

0 

J3  

1 

J4  

1 

J5  

2 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 3.20 

2 I3+pi2   5.00  0.00  0 0 -1 0 1       5.00 

3 PB2   4.00  0.40  1 0 2 1 1       4.40 

4 SySp4   6.00  0.20  0 -1 1 0 1       6.20 

5 NHE2+s1   2.00 -0.13  0 -1 -1 -2 0       1.87 

6 I3+pi2   5.00 -0.67  -1 -1 -4 -2 -1       4.33 

7 ME4+fm1   4.50  0.15  1 0 0 0 1       4.65 

8 AL2   4.00  0.13  0 1 -1 0 1       4.13 

    33.50              33.78 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 1.60 

 
4.00 5.00 4.25 4.50 5.00 

     
 4.58 

 Transitions    1.60  3.75 5.25 4.00 4.25 4.75       4.33 

 Performance    1.60  4.00 5.50 4.50 4.75 5.00       4.75 

 Composition    1.60  3.75 5.00 4.75 5.00 5.25       4.92 

 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    1.60  4.00 5.75 4.50 4.75 4.75       4.67 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)              37.20 

Deductions               0.00 

printed: 11/02/2020 17:22:51 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

PANEL OF JUDGES 

ADVANCED NOVICE ISU - FREE SKATING 

Officials 

Technical Controller  Sanna KOHI FIN 

Technical Specialist  Cristina PASTORELLI ITA 

Assistant Technical Specialist  Amanda CLINTON GBR 

Judges 

Referee  Nina BISCHOFF SUI 

Judge No.1  Cyril YATES GBR 

Judge No.2  Jane BROWN GBR 

Judge No.3  Anthony GREVISSE BEL 

Judge No.4  Sandra BARKER GBR 

Judge No.5  Walter TOIGO ITA 

Data/Replay Operator 

Data Operator  Daiana ALLEN GBR 

Replay Operator  Danielle COTON GBR 

printed at: 11/02/2020 17:22:59 
 

Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

RESULTS 

ADVANCED NOVICE ISU FINAL RESULT 

Pl. Name 
 

Nation 
Total 
Score FS 

  1 Filiae Aboenses TRT FIN  60.81 1 

 Nina BISCHOFF  SUI  Sanna KOHI  FIN 

Referee Technical Controller 

Printed: 11/02/2020 17:23:05 
 

 

 



Trophy d'Ecosse 2020 

ADVANCED NOVICE ISU FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER 

Rank  Name 

   
Nation 

Starting 
Number 

Total  
Segment 

Score 

Total  
Element 

Score 

Total 
Program  Component 

Score (factored) 

Total 
Deductions 

 1 Filiae Aboenses    FIN  1  60.81  27.97  33.34 -0.50 

#  

1 

Executed  
Elements ME3+fm2  

Base  
Value  

 5.00 

Elm. 
GOE Ded.  

 0.83 
J1  

2 

J2  

0 

J3  

2 

J4  

1 

J5  

2 

J6  J7  J8  J9  Ref  Scores of 

Panel 
 5.83 

2 TC2   3.00  0.20 2 0 2 -1 0       3.20 

3 TE1   2.50 -0.33 1 -2 -2 -1 -1       2.17 

4 I2+pi3   5.50  0.37 2 1 1 0 0       5.87 

5 PB2   4.00  0.40 3 1 1 1 1       4.40 

6 NHE3+s1 F  2.50 -0.67 -3 -3 -3 -1 -2       1.83 

7 AW2   4.00  0.67 2 0 2 1 2       4.67 

    26.50             27.97 

 Program Components  
Skating Skills 

  Factor  
 1.60 5.00 4.50 4.00 3.50 4.00 

     
 4.17 

 Transitions    1.60 4.75 4.25 4.00 3.25 3.75       4.00 

 Performance    1.60 5.25 4.75 4.00 3.75 3.75       4.17 

 Composition    1.60 4.75 4.50 4.50 4.25 4.00       4.42 

 Interpretation of the Music/Timing    1.60 5.00 4.25 4.25 3.50 3.75       4.08 

 Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)             33.34 

Deductions  Falls: -0.50           -0.50 

  F  Fall 

printed: 11/02/2020 17:23:09 
 


